The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.00 percent.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that District contributions will
be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those
assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees and beneficiaries.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

55

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED):

Changes in the OPEB Liability (Asset):

 The Changes in the net OPEB liability (asset) for the Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the District if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2018:

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1% Increase

(8.00%)

Net OPEB Asset $ (100,227)  $ (135,445)  $ (164,752)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates:

1% Decrease

(4% to 5.5%)

Current

Healthcare

Cost Trend

Rate

(5% to 6.5%)

1% Increase

(6% to 7.5%)

Net OPEB Asset $ (171,126)  $ (135,445)  $ (91,429)

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

PERS issues a publicly available financial report that may be obtained from the CalPERS
website.

Total OPEB

Liability

 (a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

 (b)

Net OPEB

Liability /

(Asset)

(c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2018

(Measurement Date: June 30, 2017) 272,363$   395,490$   (123,127)$

Changes recognized for the measurement period:

Service Cost 11,313   -   11,313

Interest 19,426   -   19,426

Changes of assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - employer -   12,324   (12,324)

Net investment income -   31,467   (31,467)

Benefit payments (12,324)   (12,324)   -

Administrative expense -   (734)   734

Net Changes 18,415   30,733   (12,318)

Balance at June 30, 2019

(Measurement Date: June 30, 2018) 290,778$   426,223$   (135,445)$

Increase (Decrease)

56

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED):

Recognition of Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Gains and losses related to changes in total OPEB liability and fiduciary net position are
recognized in OPEB expense systematically over time.

Amounts are first recognized in OPEB expense for the year the gain or loss occurs. The
remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB and are to be recognized in future OPEB expense.